

No. 09-400

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VINCENT E. STAUB,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PROCTOR HOSPITAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

JULIE L. GALASSI  
TROY L. PLATTNER  
HASSELBERG, ROCK, BELL  
& KUPPLER LLP  
4600 N. Brandywine Drive  
Suite 200  
Peoria, IL 61614  
(309) 688-9400

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
William H. Gates Hall  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@u.washington.edu

PATRICIA ANN MILLETT  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
Robert S. Strauss Building  
1333 New Hampshire Ave, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4450  
pmillett@akingump.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
Hostility to Staub’s Reservist Status .....	4
The Events Leading to the Dismissal of Staub .....	8
Proctor’s Accounts of Role of Korenchuk and Mulally In the Dismissal .....	11
The District Court Proceedings .....	13
The Court of Appeals Proceedings .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. An Employer Is Legally Responsible For The Actions Of Employees Who Act As Agents Of The Employer .....	20
II. The Seventh Circuit’s “Singular Influence” And “Cat’s Paw” Standards Are Inconsistent With Agency Law And USERRA .....	32
III. An Employer Is Liable For Discriminatory Actions Of Its Agents That Cause An Adverse Employment Action .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	58
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977) .....	48
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc.</i> <i>v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	21
<i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union</i> <i>Free School Dist.</i> , 365 F. 3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Bailey v. USX Corp.</i> , 850 F. 2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	40
<i>Baker v. Texas &amp; Pacific R.Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959) .....	21
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	48
<i>Brandasse v. City of Suffolk, Va.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D.Va. 1999) .....	54
<i>Brewer v. Board of Trustees of U. of Illinois</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir 2007) .....	51, 53, 54, 55
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	16, 21, 22, 23, 29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C.</i> <i>v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003) .....	21
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980) .....	18, 47-48
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	21
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	25
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) .....	17, 21, 36, 37
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 450 F. 3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	21, 23, 29
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	21
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	48
<i>Gee v. Principi</i> , 289 F. 3d 342 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	42, 57

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>General Building Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	21, 23, 38
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,</i> 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009) .....	49
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,</i> 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	29
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Jiles v. Ingram,</i> 944 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	46
<i>Jones v. Wolf Camera, Inc.,</i> 1997 WL 22678 (N.D.Tex. 1997) .....	54
<i>Kant v. Seton Hall University,</i> 279 Fed. Appx. 152 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Karibian v. Columbia University,</i> 14 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1213 (1994) .....	26
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pacific Co.,</i> 419 U.S. 318 (1974) .....	21
<i>Kientzy v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,</i> 990 F.2d 1051 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	46



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	56
<i>Kramer v. Logan County School Dist. No. R-1</i> , 157 F. 3d 620 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973) .....	21
<i>Long v. Eastfield College</i> , 88 F. 3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	24-25
<i>Madden v. Chattanooga City Wide Service Dept.</i> , 549 F. 3d 666 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	57
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	22, 23
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	16, 21, 22, 36
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	21
<i>New York Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ostrowski v. Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F. 2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	21
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F. 3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	33, 57
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	25, 50
<i>Railroad Co. v. Hanning</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 649 (1873) .....	23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	25, 30, 43-44
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915) .....	21
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel University</i> , 852 F. 2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Rutherford v. American Bank of Commerce</i> , 565 F. 2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Santiago-Ramos</i> <i>v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F. 3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	42

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	23-24
<i>Smith v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 659 F. 2d 1113 (D.C.Cir. 1981) .....	40
<i>Stoller v. Marsh</i> , 682 F. 2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	46
<i>Tilton v. Missouri Pacific RR. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 169 (1964) .....	48
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	36-37
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986) .....	56
<i>Wells v. New Cherokee Corp.</i> , 58 F. 3d 233 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	30, 44
<i>Wilson v. Stroh Companies, Inc.</i> , 952 F. 2d 942 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	57

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Statutes:**

38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(1) .....	18-19, 47
38 U.S.C. § 4303(4)(A) .....	2
38 U.S.C. § 4303(13) .....	2
38 U.S.C. § 4303(15) .....	55
38 U.S.C. § 4304(a)(i) .....	16, 22
38 U.S.C. § 4304(15) .....	55
38 U.S.C. § 4311 .....	55
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a) .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c) .....	3, 29, 52, 53
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)(1) .....	17, 19, 49
38 U.S.C. § 4312(d)(1)(B) .....	55
38 U.S.C. § 4312(d)(2) .....	55

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other:</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 1002.5(2)(1)(i) . . . . .	37
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , 908 (2000). . . . .	22
2 F. Harper, F. James and O. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 24 (2d ed. 1956) . . . . .	24
5 F. Harper, F. James & O. Gray, <i>Law of Torts</i> , § 26.5 (2d ed., 1956) . . . . .	22
H.R.Rep. 103-65 . . . . .	48
1 B. Lindemann and P. Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 21 (4th ed. 2007) . . . . .	41
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 219 . . . . .	24
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 219(2)(d) . . . . .	23
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228 (1958) . . . . .	24
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 7.07 (2005) . . . . .	23
Seavey, <i>Handbook of the Law of Agency</i> , 141 (1964) . . . . .	22, 54
